tvstudy v2.2.
Database: localhost, Study: whntO7, Model: Longley-Rice

INTERFERENCE ANALY SIS FOR PROPOSED
WHNT-TV, HUNTSVILLE, AL, CHANNEL 19

5 (4uoc83)

Study build station data: LMS TV 2020-11-20

Proposal:
File number:
Facility ID:

Station data:
Record ID:
Country:
Zone:

WHNTO7 D19 DT APP HUNTSVILLE, AL
whnt07

48693

User record

4443

U.S.

1

Stations potentially affected by proposal:

X Call
Yes WzDX
No WUVG-DT
No WKYU-TV
No WPXK-TV
Yes WIIQ
Yes WIYC
Yes WGCL-TV
No WDKY-TV
Yes WPSD-TV
Yes WPDP-CD

No WKPZ-CD
No WKPZ-CD
Yes WABM
No WANN-CD
No WDNN-CD
Yes WZTV

Chan Svc Status City, State
D18 DT LIC HUNTSVILLE, AL
D18 DT LIC ATHENS, GA

D18 DT LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY
D18 DT LIC JELLICO, TN
D19 DT LIC DEMOPOLIS, AL
D19 DT LIC TROY, AL

D19 DT LIC ATLANTA, GA
D19 DT LIC DANVILLE, KY
D19 DT LIC PADUCAH, KY
D19 DC BL CLEVELAND, TN
D19 DC LIC KINGSPORT, TN
D19 DC LIC KINGSPORT, TN
D20 DT LIC BIRMINGHAM, AL
D20 DC LIC ATLANTA, GA
D20 DC LIC DALTON, GA

D20 DT LIC NASHVILLE, TN

No non-directional AM stations found within 0.8 km

No directional AM stations found within 3.2 km

Record parameters as studied:

Channel: D19
Latitude: 34 44 19.00 N (NAD83)
Longitude: 86 31 56.00 W
Height AMSL: 766.2 m
HAAT: 533.0 m
Peak ERP: 530 kW
Antenna: Omnidirectional
Elev Pattrn: Generic
Elec Tilt: 0.75
39.3 dBu contour:
Azimuth ERP HAAT Distance
0.0 deg 530 kW 538.3 m 114.9 km
45.0 530 524.0 113.9
90.0 530 518.9 113.6
135.0 530 519.3 113.6
180.0 530 514.2 113.3
225.0 530 571.8 116.8
270.0 530 560.9 116.2
315.0 530 518.9 113.6

ERP exceeds maximum

ERP: 530 kw

ERP maximum: 434 kW (The largest station in the market criterion is met. See Technical Summary.)

Distance to Canadian border: 841.1 km

Distance to Mexican border: 1392.0 km

Conditions at FCC monitoring station: Powder Springs GA
Bearing: 119.

Proposal is not within the West Virginia quiet zone area

9 degrees Distance: 192.5 km

File Number

BLANKO000108705
BLANKO0O00081094
BLEDT20040803AAG
BLANKO0O00081463
BLEDT20090511AHE
BLANK0000120197
BLANKOO00087085
BLANKO0O00072980
BLANK0000116960
DTVBL52078

BLANKO0O00001584
BLANKOO00001597
BLANK0000123838
BLANKO000092680
BLANKO000098043
BLANKO000115725

Distance

0.
226.
258.
273.
291.
302.
226.
401.
350.
179.
408.
408.
141.
226.
138.
171.

2 km
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INTERFERENCE ANALY SIS FOR PROPOSED
WHNT-TV, HUNTSVILLE, AL, CHANNEL 19

Conditions at Table Mountain receiving zone:
Bearing: 295.5 degrees Distance: 1750.8 km

No land mobile station failures found
Study cell size: 2.00 km
Profile point spacing: 1.00 km

IX to full-service and Class A: 0.50%
IX to LPTV: 2.00%

Maximum new
Maximum new

Interference to BLANK0000108705 LIC scenario 1

File Number
BLANKO000108705

DTVBL48693
whnt07
BLANKO000081490
BLANKO000064048
BLANKO0O00081094
BLEDT20040803AAG
BLANKO0O00081463

IX-free, after
32575.1 1,442,359

Unique IX, after

400.8
8.0
11.9
695.6
1

7

11,559
267
413

29,385

1,271
9,274

32.
271.

File Number
BLEDT20090511AHE

DTVBL48693
whnt07
BLANKO000120197
BLANKOO0O0087085
BLANKO0O00098906
BLANK0000123838
BLANKO000120975

IX-free, after

26225.7 335,934

Unique IX, after

Distance

0.

0.
301.
375.
226.
258.
274.

km

RPOAMAOONN

Percent New IX

0.57

Distance

291.
291.
184.
366.
333.
159.
186.

km

RPORAWER OO

0.40

Percent New IX

0.21

0.49

Call Chan Svc Status City, State
Desired: WZDX D18 DT LIC HUNTSVILLE, AL
Undesireds: WHNT-TV D19 DT BL HUNTSVILLE, AL
WHNTO7 D19 DT APP HUNTSVILLE, AL
WBMM D18 DT LIC TUSKEGEE, AL
KVTJ-DT D18 DT LIC JONESBORO, AR
WUVG-DT D18 DT LIC ATHENS, GA
WKYU-TV D18 DT LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY
WPXK-TV ~ D18 DT LIC JELLICO, TN
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before
36453.2 1,596,771 34408.2 1,514,654  32763.2 1,448,103
Undesired Total IX Unique IX, before
WHNT-TV D19 DT BL 212.7 5,815 212.7 5,815
WHNTO7 D19 DT APP 404.8 11,611
WBMM D18 DT LIC 32.0 3,770 8.0 267
KVTJ-DT D18 DT LIC 11.9 413 11.9 413
WUVG-DT D18 DT LIC 1064.2 45,463 699.5 29,437
WKYU-TV D18 DT LIC 108.8 6,105 32.1 1,271
WPXK-TV D18 DT LIC 672.6 29,241 271.7 9,274
Interference to BLEDT20090511AHE LIC scenario 1
Call Chan Svc Status City, State
Desired: WI1Q D19 DT LIC DEMOPOLIS, AL
Undesireds: WHNT-TV D19 DT BL HUNTSVILLE, AL
WHNTO7 D19 DT APP HUNTSVILLE, AL
WI1YC D19 DT LIC TROY, AL
WGCL-TV D19 DT LIC ATLANTA, GA
WDSU D19 DT LIC NEW ORLEANS, LA
WABM D20 DT LIC BIRMINGHAM, AL
WKRG-TV D20 DT LIC MOBILE, AL
Service area Terrain-limited I1X-free, before
27205.0 353,241 26809.4 347,685 26281.6 337,587
Undesired Total IX Unique IX, before
WHNT-TV D19 DT BL 80.0 979 48.0 646
WHNTO7 D19 DT APP 144.0 2,760
W1YC D19 DT LIC 292.7 7,469 216.6 6,830
WGCL-TV D19 DT LIC 20.0 65 0.0 0
WDSU D19 DT LIC 80.1 752 40.1 317
WABM D20 DT LIC 52.1 370 28.0 132
WKRG-TV D20 DT LIC 126.8 1,504 107.0 1,335

Interference to BLANK0000120197 LIC scenario 1

Call Chan Svc Status City, State
Desired: WI1YC D19 DT LIC TROY, AL
Undesireds: WHNT-TV D19 DT BL HUNTSVILLE, AL

104.0 2,299
212.6 6,794
0.0 0
40.1 317
24.0 40
107.0 1,335
File Number
BLANKO000120197

DTVBL48693

Distance

302.6 km



WHNTO7
WBMM
WIQ
WGCL-TV
WTLH

Service area
20908.9 639,641
Undesired
WHNT-TV D19 DT BL
WHNTO7 D19 DT APP
WBMM D18 DT LIC
WIIQ D19 DT LIC
WGCL-TV D19 DT LIC
WTLH D19 DT LIC

INTERFERENCE ANALY SIS FOR PROPOSED
WHNT-TV, HUNTSVILLE, AL, CHANNEL 19

whnt07
BLANKO0O00081490
BLEDT20090511AHE
BLANKOO00087085
BLANK0O000119592

IX-free, after
19936.4 620,673

Unique IX, after

4.0
16.1
221.9
184.9
215.7

271
539
1,077
1,990
4,614

Percent New IX

0.02

0.04

Interference to BLANKO0O00087085 LIC scenario 1

Call
Desired: WGCL-TV
WHNT-TV
WHNTO7
WI1Q
WI1YC
WBPI1-CD
WTLH
WSOC-TV
WPDP-CD
WKPZ-CD
WDNN-CD

Undesireds:

Service area
33607.7 6,027,276
Undesired
WHNT-TV D19 DT BL
WHNTO7 D19 DT APP
WI1Q D19 DT LIC
WIYC D19 DT LIC
WBPI-CD D19 DC LIC
WTLH D19 DT LIC
WSOC-TV D19 DT LIC
WPDP-CD D19 DC BL
WDNN-CD D20 DC LIC

File Number
BLANKOO00087085

DTVBL48693
whnt07
BLEDT20090511AHE
BLANKO000120197
BLANKO0O00059661
BLANK0000119592
BLANKO000081191
DTVBL52078
BLANKO0O00001584
BLANKO000098043

IX-free, after
30535.7 5,877,811

Unique IX, after

Distance

226.
226.
366.
245.
224.
349.
368.
149.
341.
120.

=~
3
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Percent New IX

0.60

0.18

Interference to BLANKO000116960 LIC scenario 1

Call
Desired: WPSD-TV
Undesireds: WHNT-TV

WHNTO7

KYTV

WTSN-CD

Service area

40913.2 883,814
Undesired

WHNT-TV D19 DT BL
WHNTO7 D19 DT APP
KYTV D19 DT LIC
WTSN-CD D20 DC LIC

D19 DT APP HUNTSVILLE, AL
D18 DT LIC TUSKEGEE, AL
D19 DT LIC DEMOPOLIS, AL
D19 DT LIC ATLANTA, GA
D19 DT LIC BAINBRIDGE, GA
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
20824 .3 637,499 19940.4 620,944
Total IX Unique IX, before
4.0 55 0.0 0
40.2 755
20.1 581 16.1 539
342.4 2,760 221.9 1,077
382.1 9,882 201.0 2,086
404.5 11,883 215.7 4,614
Chan Svc Status City, State
D19 DT LIC ATLANTA, GA
D19 DT BL HUNTSVILLE, AL
D19 DT APP HUNTSVILLE, AL
D19 DT LIC DEMOPOLIS, AL
D19 DT LIC TROY, AL
D19 DC LIC AUGUSTA, GA
D19 DT LIC BAINBRIDGE, GA
D19 DT LIC CHARLOTTE, NC
D19 DC BL CLEVELAND, TN
D19 DC LIC KINGSPORT, TN
D20 DC LIC DALTON, GA
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
32149.8 5,961,471 30719.6 5,888,463
Total IX Unique IX, before
623.4 25,964 320.0 14,299
963.1 43,828
4.0 121 0.0 0
368.4 20,326 164.2 7,101
48.0 1,592 16.0 828
160.2 11,306 52.0 1,022
116.0 3,752 84.0 2,867
191.2 16,652 31.9 2,399
517.8 30,166 262.9 13,245
Chan Svc Status City, State
D19 DT LIC PADUCAH, KY
D19 DT BL HUNTSVILLE, AL
D19 DT APP HUNTSVILLE, AL
D19 DT LIC SPRINGFIELD, MO
D20 DC LIC EVANSVILLE, IN
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
40439.6 879,213 40144 .6 874,312
Total IX Unique IX, before
119.8 2,782 119.8 2,782
151.7 3,042
171.2 1,878 171.2 1,878
4.0 241 4.0 241

504.0 24,951
0.0 0
132.1 6,356
16.0 828
48.0 721
64.0 2,186
31.9 2,399
199.2 11,474
File Number
BLANKO000116960
DTVBL48693
whnt07
BLANKOO0O0073156
BLDTL20120328AJA

IX-free, after
40112.6 874,052

Unique IX, after

151.7 3,042
171.2 1,878
4.0 241

Distance

350.5 km
350.6
350.6
174.7

Percent New IX

0.08

0.03

Interference to DTVBL52078 BL scenario 1

Call

Chan

Svc Status City, State

File Number

Distance



Desired: WPDP-CD

Undesireds: WHNT-TV
WHNTO7

WGCL-TV

WKPZ-CD

WDNN-CD

Service area

1553.8 103,467

Undesired

WHNT-TV D19 DT BL
WHNTO7 D19 DT APP
WGCL-TV D19 DT LIC
WDNN-CD D20 DC LIC

INTERFERENCE ANALY SIS FOR PROPOSED
WHNT-TV, HUNTSVILLE, AL, CHANNEL 19

D19 DC BL CLEVELAND, TN
D19 DT BL HUNTSVILLE, AL
D19 DT APP HUNTSVILLE, AL

D19 DT LIC
D19 DC LIC

ATLANTA, GA
KINGSPORT, TN

D20 DC LIC DALTON, GA

Terrain-limited I1X-free, before
1509.7 102,482 1485.8 101,781
Total IX Unique IX, before
11.9 48 7.9 48

15.8 48
7.9 511 4.0 511
8.1 142 8.1 142

DTVBL52078

DTVBL48693
whnt07
BLANKOO00087085
BLANKO0O00001584
BLANKO000098043

IX-free, after
1481.8 101,781

Unique IX, after

11.9 48
4.0 511
8.1 142

179.5 km
179.5
149.8
240.0
57.3

Percent New IX

0.27

0.00

Interference to BLANK0000123838 LIC scenario 1

Call
Desired: WABM
WHNT-TV
WHNTO7
WI1Q
WI1YC
WKRG-TV
WANN-CD
WDNN-CD
WMPN-TV
WZTV
WTTO

Undesireds:

Service area
32548.3 1,772,367
Undesired
WHNT-TV D19 DT BL
WHNTO7 D19 DT APP
WI1Q D19 DT LIC
WIYC D19 DT LIC
WKRG-TV D20 DT LIC
WANN-CD D20 DC LIC
WDNN-CD D20 DC LIC
WMPN-TV D20 DT LIC
WZTV D20 DT LIC
WTTO D21 DT LIC

Chan Svc Status City, State
D20 DT LIC BIRMINGHAM, AL

D19 DT BL HUNTSVILLE, AL
D19 DT APP HUNTSVILLE, AL
D19 DT LIC DEMOPOLIS, AL
D19 DT LIC TROY, AL

D20 DT LIC MOBILE, AL

D20 DC LIC ATLANTA, GA
D20 DC LIC DALTON, GA

D20 DT LIC
D20 DT LIC
D21 DT LIC

JACKSON, MS
NASHVILLE, TN
HOMEWOOD, AL

Terrain-limited I1X-free, before

File Number
BLANK0000123838

DTVBL48693
whnt07
BLEDT20090511AHE
BLANK0000120197
BLANKO000120975
BLANKO000092680
BLANKO000098043
BLEDT20080807AAP
BLANKO000115725
BLANK0O000125337

IX-free, after
30601.7 1,726,802

Unique IX, after

Distance

141.
141.
159.
177.
325.
231.
215.
365.
308.

0.

=~
3
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Percent New IX

0.10

0.06

Interference to BLANKO000115725 LIC scenario 1

Call
Desired: WZTV
WHNT-TV
WHNTO7
WABM
KTEJ
WTSN-CD
WLWT

Undesireds:

Service area
33006.2 2,312,658
Undesired
WHNT-TV D19 DT BL
WHNTO7 D19 DT APP
WABM D20 DT LIC
KTEJ D20 DT LIC
WTSN-CD D20 DC LIC
WLWT D20 DT LIC

31407.6 1,742,240 30633.7 1,727,829
Total IX Unique IX, before
72.0 1,958 52.0 1,323
104.0 2,985
128.4 876 72.2 491
32.1 950 20.1 662
369.5 2,502 285.2 1,790
39.9 287 39.9 287
20.0 1,341 20.0 1,341
40.0 299 16.0 258
56.0 1,213 36.0 578
128.1 6,334 128.1 6,334
Chan Svc Status City, State
D20 DT LIC NASHVILLE, TN
D19 DT BL HUNTSVILLE, AL
D19 DT APP HUNTSVILLE, AL
D20 DT LIC BIRMINGHAM, AL
D20 DT LIC JONESBORO, AR
D20 DC LIC EVANSVILLE, IN
D20 DT LIC CINCINNATI, OH
Terrain-limited IX-free, before
32284.2 2,301,187 32175.5 2,297,127
Total IX Unique IX, before
40.4 3,612 36.4 3,595
64.7 8,645
24.2 261 20.2 244
8.0 0 8.0 0
28.0 71 28.0 71
12.0 133 12.0 133

84.0 2,350
72.2 491
20.1 662
285.2 1,790
39.9 287
20.0 1,341
16.0 258
36.0 578
128.1 6,334
File Number
BLANKO000115725
DTVBL48693
whnt07
BLANK0000123838
BLEDT20110818AAQ
BLDTL20120328AJA
BLANKOOO0087261

IX-free, after
32151.3 2,292,094

Unique IX, after

60.6 8,628
20.2 244
8.0 0
28.0 71
12.0 133

Distance

171.
171.
308.
359.
196.
375.

km

R M~MAONDN

Percent New IX

0.08

0.22



INTERFERENCE ANALY SIS FOR PROPOSED
WHNT-TV, HUNTSVILLE, AL, CHANNEL 19

Interference to proposal scenario 1

6.61% interference received
Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number Distance
Desired: WHNTO7 D19 DT APP HUNTSVILLE, AL whnt07
Undesireds: WzZDX D18 DT LIC HUNTSVILLE, AL BLANKO000108705 0.2 km
WI1Q D19 DT LIC DEMOPOLIS, AL BLEDT20090511AHE 291.9
WIYC D19 DT LIC TROY, AL BLANK0O000120197 302.6
WGCL-TV ~ D19 DT LIC ATLANTA, GA BLANKOO0O0087085 226.5
WDKY-TV D19 DT LIC DANVILLE, KY BLANKO0O00072980 401.5
WPSD-TV D19 DT LIC PADUCAH, KY BLANKO000116960 350.6
WPDP-CD D19 DC BL CLEVELAND, TN DTVBL52078 179.5
WKPZ-CD D19 DC LIC KINGSPORT, TN BLANKO0O00001584 408.0
WABM D20 DT LIC BIRMINGHAM, AL BLANK0000123838 141.7
WDNN-CD D20 DC LIC DALTON, GA BLANKO000098043 138.4
WZTV D20 DT LIC NASHVILLE, TN BLANKO000115725 171.2
Service area Terrain-limited I1X-Free Percent IX
41187.7 1,776,881 38413.0 1,656,681 36048.0 1,547,251 6.16 6.61
Undesired Total IX Unique IX  Prcnt Unique IX
WzZDX D18 DT LIC 52.3 904 52.3 904 0.14 0.05
WI11Q D19 DT LIC 717 .4 25,196 320.4 9,237 0.83 0.56
W1YC D19 DT LIC 192.5 11,613 12.0 1,661 0.03 0.10
WGCL-TV D19 DT LIC 1377.4 57,737 1008.6 39,974 2.63 2.41
WDKY-TV D19 DT LIC 28.3 592 8.1 17 0.02 0.00
WPSD-TV D19 DT LIC 177.2 17,119 149.0 16,517 0.39 1.00
WPDP-CD D19 DC BL 23.8 248 4.0 0 0.01 0.00
WABM D20 DT LIC 465.7 24,228 188.8 13,575 0.49 0.82
WDNN-CD D20 DC LIC 23.9 130 0.0 0 0.00 0.00
WZTV D20 DT LIC 92.6 4,552 68.4 4,017 0.18 0.24



